

**No. 21-2017**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., for itself and its members; ATLANTIC GUNS, INC.;  
DEBORAH KAY MILLER; SUSAN BRANCATO VIZAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WES MOORE, in his capacity as Governor of Maryland;  
WOODROW W. JONES, III, Colonel,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the District of Maryland**

---

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of

Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of  
California, Heller Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Grass Roots  
North Carolina, Rights Watch International, Tennessee Firearms Association,  
Tennessee Firearms Foundation, America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights  
Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C.  
3310 West End Ave.  
Suite 460  
Nashville, TN 37203

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070

\*Attorney of Record  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
March 1, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. MARYLAND’S HANDGUN LICENSE REQUIREMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, BURDENSOME, AND COSTLY, MAKING ACQUISITION DEPENDENT ON THE PERMISSION OF THE STATE .....	3
II. AFTER <i>HELLER</i> AND BEFORE <i>BRUEN</i> , THIS COURT USED THE TWO-STEP TEST, REJECTING THE METHODOLOGY SET OUT IN <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> .....	6
A. <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> (2011) .....	7
B. <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> (2017) .....	8
C. <i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> (2021) .....	9
D. <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> (2021) .....	10
III. THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO APPLY FAITHFULLY THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST .....	10
IV. MARYLAND’S LAW FAILS TO PASS MUSTER UNDER THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST .....	12
A. Acquiring a Handgun Is Covered By the Second Amendment .....	12
B. There Is No Historical Analogue to Support Maryland’s Permitting and 30-Day Waiting Period Requirements .....	13
V. BY PREVENTING THE EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT OF SELF DEFENSE UNTIL STATE APPROVAL, MARYLAND EVISCERATES THE RIGHT, WHICH CAN HAVE DEADLY CONSEQUENCES .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I .....	3, 18
Amendment II .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Md. Public Safety Code Ann. § 5-117.1 .....	4, 5
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 974 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	10
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022) .....	6, 10
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 858 Fed. Appx. 645 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	3
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) .....	8
<i>Lynchburg Range &amp; Training v. Northam</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 159 (Lynchburg Cir. Ct. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	15, 18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2022) ....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516 (Fla. 1941) .....	14
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
P. Chiaramonte, “‘No one helped her’: NJ woman murdered by ex while awaiting gun permit,” <i>Fox News</i> (June 10, 2015) .....	17
R. Churchill, “Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment,” 25 LAW AND HISTORY REVIEW 139 (Spring 2007) .....	13
Gun Owners of America, “GOA laments first ‘Brady victim,’” <i>GunOwners.org</i> (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	16, 17
D. Kopel, “Colorado bill forcing delay of firearms acquisition on shaky constitutional ground” <i>Complete Colorado</i> (Mar. 1, 2023) .....	13, 14

D. Kopel, “Why gun waiting periods threaten public safety,”  
*Independence Institute* (Sept. 21, 1993) . . . . . 18

J. Lovitt, “Survival for the armed,” *USA Today* (May 4, 1992) . . . . . 17

B. Maranzani, “Behind Martin Luther King’s Searing ‘Letter from  
Birmingham Jail,’” *History.com* (Apr. 16, 2013) . . . . . 15

S. Hrg 100-256, Handgun Violence Prevention Act of 1987, hearing before  
the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Committee on the  
Judiciary, U.S. Senate, 100th Congress, 1<sup>st</sup> sess., on S. 466, a bill to  
provide for a national waiting period before the sale, delivery, or  
transfer of a handgun, June 16, 1987 . . . . . 16
